CF Components
Introduction
The generation of ultra high vacuum (UHV) makes great demands on the material and on the connections. Therefore
the CF standard was created in the UHV technology (ISO 3669; enhancement ISO/TS 3669-2). The following figure
shows the principle construction:
CF flanges are manufactured from circular blanks of stainless steel on CNC
machines. Rotatable flanges are bipartite and consist of an inner part with the
seal face and an outer part with the bolt holes. CF flanges have an annular

100PN100HS 151 103 12
150PN150HS 202 154 12
DN LD2DOrder code
CF Thread lubricant
Technical data
Application loosening of screws
after bakeout
MoSTL100
MaterialOrder code
1
1-48
CF Components
CF Copper gaskets
CF Copper gaskets
Technical data
Material OFHC copper
Hardness approx. 85 Brinell
Bakeout temperature 450 °C
Other measures on request
10CU10 13.4 8.5 10
16CU16 21 16 10
35CU38 48 39 10
63CU63 82 63 10
100CU100 120 101 10
150CU150 171 152 5
200CU200 222 203 5
250SPCU250 272.7 254 5
DN Pack sizeD2DOrder code
CF Copper gaskets, annealed
Technical data
Material OFHC copper
Hardness approx. 45 Brinell
Bakeout temperature 450 °C
Application feedthroughs, viewports,
glass-to-metal
connection
Packing unit 5 pieces
16CUA16 21 16
35CUA38 48 39
63CUA63 82 63
100CUA100 120 101
150CUA150 171 152
200CUA200 222 203
250SPCUA250 272.7 254
DN D2DOrder code
1
1-49
CF Components
CF Copper gaskets
CF Copper gaskets, silver plated
Technical data
Material OFHC copper,
silver plated
Hardness approx. 85 Brinell
Bakeout temperature 450 °C
Packing unit 5 pieces
16CU16SP 21 16
35CU38SP 48 39
63CU63SP 82 63
100CU100SP 120 101
150CU150SP 171 152
200CU200SP 222 203
250SPCU250SP 272.7 254
DN D2DOrder code
CF Copper gaskets, silver plated, annealed
Technical data
Material OFHC copper
Hardness approx. 85 Brinell
Packing unit 5 pieces
16CUA16SP 21 16
35CUA38SP 48 39
63CUA63SP 82 63
100CUA100SP 120 101
150CUA150SP 171 152
200CUA200SP 222 203
250SPCUA250SP 272.7 254
DN D2DOrder code

Option with tapped holes
A and L (basic dimensions) serve as orientation
LD2ADNOrder code
Stainless steel 304 Stainless steel 316L Stainless steel 316LN ESR
F16R-316F16R-304 16 34 4.3 7F16R-316LNS
F35R-316F35R-304 35 70 6.7 13F35R-316LNS
F63R-316F63R-304 63 114 8.3 17F63R-316LNS
F100R-316F100R-304 100 152 8.3 20F100R-316LNS
F150R-316F150R-304 150 203 8.3 22F150R-316LNS
F200R-316F200R-304 200 254 8.3 24F200R-316LNS
F250R-316F250R-304 250 304 8.3 25F250R-316LNS
1
1-51
CF Components
CF Fittings
CF Bored flanges, fixed, stainless steel
Technical data
Option with tapped holes
A and L (basic dimensions) serve as orientation
L2LDRAADNOrder code
Stainless steel 304 Stainless steel 316L Stainless steel 316LN ESR
F10B10-316- 10 25 10 9 6 3-
F16B19-316F16B19-304 16 34 19 16 7 4.8F16B19-316LNS
F35B41-316F35B41-304 35 70 41 38 13 4.8F35B41-316LNS
F35B42-316F35B42-304 35 70 42 38 13 4.8F35B42-316LNS
-F63B63-304 63 114 63 61 17 7.9-
F63B70-316F63B70-304 63 114 70 66 17 7.9F63B70-316LNS
-F100B101-304 100 152 101 98 20 9.5-
F100B104-316F100B104-304 100 152 104 100 20 9.5F100B104-316LNS
-F150B152-304 150 203 152 149 22 9.5F150B152-316LNS
F150B154-316F150B154-304 150 203 154 154 22 9.5F150B154-316LNS
F200B204-316F200B204-304 200 254 204 200 25 9.5F200B204-316LNS
F250B254-316F250B254-304 250 304 254 250 25 12.7F250B254-316LNS
1
1-52
CF Components
CF Fittings
CF Bored flanges, rotatable, stainless steel
Technical data
Option with tapped holes
A and L (basic dimensions) serve as orientation
L2LDRAADNOrder code
Stainless steel 304 Stainless steel 316L Stainless steel 316LN ESR
F16RB19-316F16RB19-304 16 34 19 16 7 4.8F16RB19-316LNS
F35RB41-316F35RB41-304 35 70 41 38 13 4.8F35RB41-316LNS
F35RB42-316F35RB42-304 35 70 42 38 13 4.8F35RB42-316LNS
-F63RB63-304 63 114 63 61 17 7.9-
F63RB70-316F63RB70-304 63 114 70 66 17 7.9F63RB70-316LNS
-F100RB101-304 100 152 101 98 20 9.5-
F100RB104-316F100RB104-304 100 152 104 100 20 9.5F100RB104-316LNS
-F150RB152-304 150 203 152 149 22 9.5F150RB152-316LNS
F150RB154-316F150RB154-304 150 203 154 154 22 9.5F150RB154-316LNS
F200RB204-316F200RB204-304 200 253 204 200 25 9.5F200RB204-316LNS
F250RB254-316F250RB254-304 250 305 254 250 25 12.7F250RB254-316LNS
CF Tube, 1 m length, stainless steel
Technical data
Lengthwise welded

F100DBLNSF100DB 100 152 20
F150DBLNSF150DB 150 203 22
LADNOrder code
St. steel 304 St. steel 316LN ESR
CF Double sided bored flanges, stainless steel
Technical data
Option radial connections
A and L (basic dimensions) serve as orientation
-F16D14 16 34 13 7
F16D16LNS- 16 34 16 7
F35D38LNSF35D38 35 70 38 13
-F63D63 63 114 61 17
F63D66LNS- 63 114 66 17
F100D100LNSF100D100 100 152 100 20
F150D150LNSF150D150 150 203 150 22
LDADNOrder code
St. steel 304 St. steel 316LN ESR
1
1-54
CF Components
CF Fittings
CF Zero length flange adapters, stainless steel
Other reductions on request
A and L (basic dimensions) serve as orientation
16ZL1610 10 34 9 M3 10
35ZL3510 10 70 9 M4 13
35ZL3516 16 70 13 M4 13
63ZL6316 16 114 13 M4 17
63ZL6335 35 114 37 M6 17
100ZL1035 35 152 37 M6 20
100ZL1063 63 152 61 M8 20
150ZL1535 35 203 37 M6 22
150ZL1563 63 203 61 M8 22
150ZL1510 100 203 100 M8 22
200ZL2010 100 254 100 M8 25
200ZL2015 150 254 150 M8 25
DN LMDADN2Order code
CF Zero length flange adapters, stainless steel 316LN ESR
Other reductions on request
A and L (basic dimensions) serve as orientation
35ZL4016LNS 16 70 16 M4 13
63ZL6316LNS 16 114 16 M4 17
63ZL6340LNS 35 114 38 M6 17
100ZL1040LNS 35 152 38 M6 20
100ZL1063LNS 63 152 66 M8 20
160ZL1510LNS 100 202 100 M8 22
160ZL1540LNS 35 202 38 M6 22

150SA1510 100 203 130
150SA1516 160 203 180
DN A2ADN2Order code
1
1-58
CF Components
CF Fittings
CF to VCR Adapters
female male
VCR compatible
F16VCR6MF16VCR6F 16 34 4.6 36 1/4"
F16VCR13MF16VCR13F 16 34 10.1 41 1/2"
F35VCR6MF35VCR6F 35 70 4.6 41 1/4"
F35VCR9MF35VCR9F 35 70 7.1 46 3/8"
F35VCR13MF35VCR13F 35 70 10.1 46 1/2"
F35VCR19MF35VCR19F 35 70 15.7 53 3/4"
F35VCR25MF35VCR25F 35 70 22 58 1"
RZLDADNOrder code
Female Male
CF to Swagelok adapters, metric
Swagelok compatible
16F16SWA6M 34 4.8 38 6
16F16SWA8M 34 7.9 44 8
16F16SWA10M 34 7.9 44 10
35F35SWA6M 70 4.8 43 6
35F35SWA8M 70 6.4 47 8
35F35SWA10M 70 7.9 49 10
DN RMLDAOrder code
CF to Swagelok adapters, imperial
Swagelok compatible
16F16SWA7 34 4.8 38 1/4"
35F35SWA7 70 4.8 43 1/4"
35F35SWA9 70 7.1 48 3/8"
35F35SWA13 70 10.4 52 1/2"
DN RZLDAOrder code
1
1-59
CF Components

EL150REL150 150 203 167
EL200REL200 200 254 203
SLADNOrder code
Fixed flanges 2 Rotatable flanges
Technical data
In-line bolt holes (straddled bolt holes on request)
CF Tees
fixed flanges 2 rotatable flanges
TE16RTE16 16 34 76 38
TE38RTE38 38 70 126 63
TE63RTE63 63 114 210 105
TE100RTE100 100 152 270 135
TE150RTE150 150 203 334 167
TE200RTE200 200 254 406 203
SL2LADNOrder code
Fixed flanges 2 Rotatable flanges
Technical data
In-line bolt holes (straddled bolt holes on request)
1
1-60
CF Components
CF Fittings
CF Unequal tees
fixed flanges 2 rotatable flanges
UTE3516RUTE3516 35 16 70 34 126 60
UTE6335RUTE6335 63 35 114 70 210 77
UTE1035RUTE1035 100 35 152 70 270 95
UTE1063RUTE1063 100 63 152 114 270 95
UTE1563RUTE1563 150 63 203 114 334 120
UTE1510RUTE1510 150 100 203 152 334 120
SL2LA2ADN2DNOrder code
Fixed flanges 2 Rotatable flanges
Technical data
In-line bolt holes (straddled bolt holes on request)

150CUBE150 152 203
200CUBE200 200 254
DN LDOrder code
CF Cluster flanges
100CF3P 35 3 152 70 135 208 11.9°
150CF4P 35 4 203 70 167 250 13°
DN R2RA2ANo. of
ports
DN2Order code
Other versions on request
CF Flange caps, plastics
Technical data
Packing unit 10 pieces
16CF16CAP
35CF35CAP
63CF63CAP
100CF100CAP
150CF150CAP
DNOrder code
1
1-63
CF Components
CF Flexible hoses
CF Flexible hoses
Technical data
Material flange stainless steel 304
Material hose stainless steel 316L
FX16CF25RFX16CF25 16 34 250
FX16CF50RFX16CF50 16 34 500
FX16CF75RFX16CF75 16 34 750
FX16CF100RFX16CF100 16 34 1000
FX35CF25RFX35CF25 35 70 250
FX35CF50RFX35CF50 35 70 500
FX35CF75RFX35CF75 35 70 750
FX35CF100RFX35CF100 35 70 1000

35T38P 70 38 104
63T64P 114 64 190
DN LRAAOrder code
CF Glass-to-metal connections, quartz
Technical data
Material flange stainless steel 304
Tolerances RA ±1 mm, L ±3 mm
Bakeout temperature max. 200 °C
Bakeout rate 2 - 3 °C/min
Seal OFHC copper,
vacuum annealed
Construction metal-to-quartz transition
using intermediate
glass layers
16T13Q 34 13 143
35T25Q 70 25 165
35T38Q 70 38 165
DN LRAAOrder code
1
1-66
CF Components
CF Liquid feedthroughs
CF Liquid feedthrough, stainless steel
for liquid for liquid nitrogen
LNF16PPLF16PP 16 34 75 45 tube 6 mm tube 6 mm
LNF16PSLF16PS 16 34 103 45 tube 6 mm Swagelok 6 mm
LNF35PPLF35PP 35 70 75 45 tube 6 mm tube 6 mm
LNF35PS- 35 70 103 45 tube 6 mm Swagelok 6 mm
LNF35PPL- 35 70 75 45 tube 12 mm tube 12 mm
LNF35PSL- 35 70 114 45 tube 12 mm Swagelok 12 mm
Atmosphere
side
Vacuum
side
L2LADNOrder code
Liquid Liquid nitrogen
CF Liquid feedthrough, double, stainless steel, of NW35CF- flange
for liquid for liquid nitrogen
LNF352PPLF352PP 75 45 45 75 tube 6 mm tube 6 mm
LNF352PSLF352PS 75 73 45 103 tube 6 mm Swagelok 6 mm
LNF352SPLF352SP 103 45 73 75 Swagelok 6 mm Tube 6 mm
LNF352SSLF352SS 103 73 73 103 Swagelok 6 mm Swagelok 6 mm
Atmosphere
side
Vacuum
side